MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to allow the commission to continue its duties, primarily to coordinate and correlate the programs and activities of all agencies of the State in planning the observance of the anniversary; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Maine State Sesquicentennial Commission the sum of \$77,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1970 to be expended by the commission for the observance of the 150th anniversary of the formation of the State of Maine. Any funds remaining at June 30, 1970 shall be carried forward to the next fiscal year for the same purposes.

Of the amount of the appropriation the sum of \$49,500 shall be expended for the expenses of the commission and \$28,000 shall be expended for printing the "Maine Guide" and any revenue produced by the sale of the "Maine Guide" shall be credited to the General Fund. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1969-70

MAINE STATE SESQUICENTENNIAL COMMISSION

All Other

\$77,500

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective July 2, 1969

Chapter 190

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Health Education..

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Health education; funds for. The State Board of Education is authorized to establish a position and employ a health educator in accordance with the State Personnel Laws.

There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$30,200 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

	RETIRED	STATE	POLICE	SERGEANTS
PRIVATE AND	SPECIAL, 1969)		

1979 CHAP. 192

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF		1969-70		1970-71
Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(1)	\$11,000 3,100 1,000	(1)	\$11,500 3,100 500
		\$15,100		\$15,100
Effective Octo	ober 1, 1969			

Chapter 191

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for the Operation of the Maine Mining Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$63,500 to the Maine Mining Commission to carry out the duties and functions of the commission. The breakdown shall be as follows:

		1969-70		1970-71
MAINE MINING COMMISSION				
Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(4)	\$20,000 5,000 3,500	(4)	\$27,000 5,000 3,000
Total		\$28,500		\$35,000
Effective Octo	ber 1, 1969			

Chapter 192

AN ACT to Increase the Retirement Pay of Certain Retired State Police Sergeants.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, certain state police sergeants who retired in 1956, as a result of a comprehensive compensation plan established by the Personnel Board pursuant to the terms of chapter 382 of the public laws of 1965, have been eligible, since July 28, 1965, to receive no more retirement pay than is payable to a fully retired state trooper, a situation which is unjust and violative of the spirit and purpose of an equitable state retirement pension plan; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,